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Hampstead Norreys Parish Council 
Wilkins Centre, Burrell Road, Compton, Newbury, RG20 6NP 

clerk@hampsteadnorreysparishcouncil.org 
http://www.hampsteadnorreysparishcouncil.org/ 

PARISH COUNCIL MEETING 

 

To: All Members of Hampstead Norreys Parish Council 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the following meeting. 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

MEETING:   Full Council  
DATE & TIME:   Thursday 28th January 2021 at 7.30pm  
PLACE:    Online via Zoom - Meeting ID: 873 2152 3802, Passcode: 229662 
   Meeting Link 
 

Please note, due to the current Covid-19 situation and as permitted by the Local Authorities 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 

Regulations 2020 No.392, this meeting will be conducted online using Zoom. 
 

S. Marshman 

Dr. S. Marshman, CiLCA, Clerk to the Council      22nd January 2020 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
1. To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Council 
 
2. To receive any declarations of pecuniary interests by members or the Clerk and to consider any 

requests for dispensation 
 
3. To receive questions or comments from members of the public or representations from any member 

who has declared a pecuniary interest 
 
4. To approve the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 26th November 2020 
 
5. Matters arising from the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 26th November 2020 

 
6. To review the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 21st December 2020 
 
7. To receive a report from District Councillor Carolyne Culver 
 
8. Planning Applications 

a) To consider the following new applications: 

• 20/03021/HOUSE Well Cottage, Water Street, Hampstead Norreys, RG18 0SB - 
Extension to form entrance lobby with bathroom above and 1st floor Bedroom.  

http://www.hampsteadnorreysparishcouncil.org/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87321523802?pwd=bHdCbHc1QTR4MkNwUVVEZTJoTm1uZz09
http://planning.westberks.gov.uk/rpp/index.asp?caseref=20/03021/HOUSE
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From balcony to east elevation. Electric vehicle charging point.  Solar Panels to rear 
elevation roof.  Externally insulate rear elevations, render and paint.  Install air 
source heat pump 

b) To receive a report on West Berkshire Council’s recent planning decisions 
 
9. Finance: 

a) To consider approving payments made/due 
b) To receive the most recent bank reconciliation  
c) To receive the most recent budget summary   

 
10. To consider increasing the frequency of emptying litter and dog waste bins 

 
11. To consider installing general waste bins along the Eling Way 

 
12. To consider appointing an internal auditor and setting the scope for audit for the 2020/21 financial 

year  
 

13. To consider adopting the budget and setting the precept for 2021/22 
 

14. To consider responding to the consultation on the Local Plan Review 2020-2037 
 

15. To review and discuss changes to the bylaws for Dean Meadow 
 

16. To consider suggestions for an application for Members’ Bid Funding 
 

17. Correspondence  
 
18. Matters for future consideration and information  

 
  
 
Date and time of next scheduled meeting: 
Parish Council Meeting:    Thursday 25th March 2021 at 7:30pm  

 

https://info.westberks.gov.uk/localplanreview2037
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Agenda Item 4: Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

FULL COUNCIL MINUTES 

Minutes of the Full Council meeting held Online via Zoom on Thursday 26th November 2020 

commencing at 7:33pm.  

 

Members Present:   David Barlow, Chairman 
Fiona Bennett  
Caroline Herman            
Colin Layton  
Ros Maskell 
Harriet McCalmont 
Gwenan Paul 

 
Members Absent:  None 
 
Officers Present: Sarah Marshman, Clerk 
 
In Attendance:  Laura Farris, MP 
   1 member of the public 

Minutes 

 
20/21-038 To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Council 

No apologies for absence were received.  
 
20/21-039 To receive any declarations of pecuniary interests by members or the Clerk and to 

consider any requests for dispensation 
The Clerk declared a pecuniary interest in item 20/21-104.  

 
20/21-040 To receive:   

Questions or comments from members of the public  
Representations from any member who has declared a pecuniary interest 
No questions, comments or representations were made.  

 
20/21-041 To approve the Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 29th October 2020 

Resolved: Members agreed the minutes of the last meeting be accepted as a true 
record. The minutes will be signed at the first opportunity the Council has to meet 
face to face. 

 
20/21-042 Matters arising from the Minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 29th October 

2020 
The work on replacing the lights on the steps is taking place.  

 
20/21-043 To receive a report from and allow a short time for Q&A with MP Laura Farris 

Laura Farris gave a short update on COVID-19 and that announcement of the tier system 
when the current lockdown is due to end, including discussion on the effects of COVID-19 
on the Royal Berkshire Hospital and local schools.  
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The Council gave Laura a brief overview of the general issues they felt most affected the 
parish of Hampstead Norreys.  
 

20/21-044 To receive a report from District Councillor Carolyne Culver 
CC sent her apologies.  
 

20/21-045 Planning Applications 
c) To consider the following new applications: 

There were no new applications.  
 

d) To receive a report on West Berkshire Council’s recent planning decisions 
The following planning decisions have been reported by West Berkshire Council 
since the last meeting of Hampstead Norreys Parish Council.  

• 20/02280/HOUSE Riverside, Water Street, Hampstead Norreys, Thatcham RG18 
0RZ - Formation of habitable rooms in roofspace with front and rear rooflights – 
approved. 

 
20/21-046 To consider responding to the Regulation 14 Pre-Submission Consultation for the 

Compton Neighbourhood Development Plan 
Resolved: The Chairman will review, and the Council will discuss by email. Powers are 
delegated to the Clerk to submit a response on behalf of the Council based on these 
discussions.  
 

20/21-047 To consider making a donation towards the cost of tree works next to Dean Meadow 
Resolved: To make a donation of £200 towards the tree works.  

 
20/21-048 To consider increasing the allotment rent for 2021 

Resolved: Not to increase the allotment rent.  
 

20/21-049 To consider purchasing finance software 
Resolved: To purchase finance software from Scribe.  

 
20/21-050 To consider quotes for individual email accounts 

Resolved: To obtain individual email accounts for all Councillors through Vision ICT.  
 

20/21-051 To consider the use of Facebook and the website by the Council 
Resolved: To set up a Facebook page for Hampstead Norreys Parish Council.  

 
20/21-052 To review the draft budget for 2021/2022 

The draft budget was reviewed and various alterations were suggested. The Clerk will 
revise the draft budget for the Council to consider at the January meeting.  

 
20/21-053 To consider possible routes for obtaining further funding towards the installation of 

safety surfacing in the play area  
Resolved: To add the remaining funding required for this to the precept for 2021/22.  

 
20/21-054 To receive an update from the Transport Working Group 

It is not possible to deploy the speed indicator device (SID) in the parish at this time as 
training cannot be run due to COVID-19. Speed surveys will be carried out on all 
entrances to the village. This has been completed on Water Street but will be delayed for 
the remaining routes due to COVID-19. Some households were noted to need hedges cut 
back. The Clerk was instructed to draft a letter to be put through doors of the relevant 
properties.  
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20/21-100 Finance: 

 To receive the finance report and approve payments due 
 To review the budget summary to the end of September 2020  

It was noted that the Clerk had had to obtain the remembrance wreath directly from the 
Royal British Legion. Therefore, the Clerk will be reimbursed the £17 for the wreath, and 
the remainder of the budgeted donation, £33, was paid directly by BACS to the Royal 
British Legion.  
Resolved: To approve the payments listed on the Finance Report in Appendix 1 and to 
note the budget summary to the end of September 2020.  

 
20/21-101 Correspondence 

 There was no correspondence to note.   
 

20/21-102 Matters for future consideration and information  
Due to issues with the light bollards in the car park at the top of the steps being 
cemented in, the electrician will need to adjust the work. The Clerk will keep the Council 
updated on this.   

 
20/21-103 In accordance with the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s 1(2), resolve 

that press and members of the public should be excluded from the following item by 
reason of the confidential nature of the business to be discussed  
Resolved: To exclude the press and members of the public from the following item.  

 
20/21-104 To review staff salaries  

 Resolved: To review staff salaries in April.   
 
There being no further business, the meeting was closed at 9:44pm. 
 

 
 
Date and time of next scheduled meeting: 
Parish Council Meeting:    Thursday 28th January 2020 at 7:30pm  

 
 
 
 
Chairman:   ______________________________ Date: __________________________ 
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Attachment 1: Finance Report 

 
Status at last bank reconciliation 31st October 2020 

Unity Trust  £11,165.32 

HSBC Current £658.61 

HSBC Business Money Manager £21,687.14 

Total £33,511.07 

 
Income received 22nd October - 19th November 2020 

Good Exchange Grant £200.00 

Total £200.00 

 
Payments to be approved 

Payment 
Date 

Method Payee Payment Detail Amount 

26-Nov BACS Scofell Grounds maintenance Oct £334.87 

26-Nov BACS Clerk 
Reimburse purchase of wreath from 
Royal British Legion 

£17.00 

26-Nov BACS Staff Costs 
Includes staff salaries, PAYE and 
pension contributions Nov 

£309.40 

03-Dec DD ICO Registration fee 20/21 £35.00 

Total £696.27 

 
 
 
 

  



 

Page 7 of 19 
 

Agenda Item 6: Minutes of the Previous Planning Committee Meeting 

 

Planning Committee Minutes 

 
Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held Online via Zoom on Monday 21st December 2020 

commencing at 7:33pm.  

 
Members Present:   David Barlow, Chairman 

Fiona Bennett  
Caroline Herman            
Harriet McCalmont 
Gwenan Paul 

 
Members Absent:  None 
 
Officers Present: Sarah Marshman, Clerk 
 
In Attendance:  1 member of the public 
 

Minutes 

 
20/21-055 To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Planning Committee 

All members of the committee were present so no apologies for absence were 
received.  

 
20/21-056 To receive any declarations of pecuniary interests by members or the Clerk and to 

consider any requests for dispensation 
No declarations of interests or requests for dispensation were made.  

 
20/21-057 To receive questions or comments from members of the public or representations 

from any member who has declared a pecuniary interest 
No questions, comments or representations were made.  
 

20/21-058 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 18th June 2019 
Resolved: Members agreed the minutes of the last meeting be accepted as a true 
record. The minutes will be signed at the first opportunity the Council has to meet face 
to face. 

 
20/21-059 Matters arising from the minutes of the Planning Committee Meeting held on 18th 

June 2019 
There were no matters arising.  
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20/21-060 To consider the following new planning applications: 

20/02894/HOUSE 29 Beechcroft, Hampstead Norreys, RG18 0TG - Single storey side 
and rear extension 
Resolved: To submit a response of ‘no objections’.  
 
 
There being no further business, the meeting was closed at 7:38pm. 
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Agenda Item 8a and 8b: Finance Report  

 

Status at last bank reconciliation 31st December 2020 

Unity Trust  £11,536.09 

HSBC Current £659.15 

HSBC Business Money Manager £21,687.14 

Total £33,882.38 

 

Income received 20th November 2020 – 19th January 2021 

Good Exchange Grant £2,000.00 

Total £2,000.00 

 

Payments to be approved 

Payment 
Date 

Method Payee Payment Detail Amount 

03-Dec DD Castle Water Allotments water £15.86 

16-Dec DD The Good Exchange Platform Service Fee £132.00 

17-Dec BACS GT Electric Services Defibrillator inspection £90.00 

17-Dec BACS Scribe Accounts Finance sortware fee £345.60 

17-Dec BACS Triangle Management Refuse disposal Nov £105.60 

17-Dec BACS Staff Costs 
Includes staff salaries, PAYE and 
pension contributions Dec 

£442.90 

30-Dec DD Unity Trust Bank Bank charges £18.00 

11-Jan DD SSE Street light electricity Q3 £91.18 

20-Jan BACS Triangle Management Refuse disposal Dec   

20-Jan BACS Skips Electrical 
Replace lights on steps and in car 
park 

£2,643.27 

20-Jan BACS Triangle Management Refil salt bin £39.60 

28-Jan BACS Staff Costs 
Includes staff salaries, PAYE and 
pension contributions Jan 

£301.50 

Total £4,225.51 
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Agenda Item 8c: Budget Summary to 31st December 2020 

 
 

Income 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

1 Precept 
 

15,100.00 15,100.00 0 
   

0 0 0 
   

0 

2 Interest 
 

50.00 11.22 -39 
   

0 0 0 
  

-39 

3 Allotment Rent 
 

143.00 158.00 15 
   

0 0 0 
  

15 

4 Grants & Donations 
 

500.00 2,200.00 1,700 
   

0 0 0 
  

1,700 

6 Other Income 
  

0 
 

0 0 
   

0 0 0 
   

0 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

 
16,143.00 17,469.22 1,326 

   
0 0 0 

  
1,326                    

                   

Administration 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts  
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

7 Insurance 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

650.00 640.97 9 
  

9 

8 Audit 
  

0 
 

0 0 
   

0 200.00 -200 
  

-200 

9 Bank Charges 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

72.00 54.00 18 
  

18 

10 ICO Registration 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

35.00 35.00 0 
   

0 

11 Hall Rent 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 0 200 
  

200 

12 Elections 
  

0 
 

0 0 
   

0 75.00 -75 
  

-75 

13 Chairman's Allowance 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

20.00 0 20 
  

20 

14 Stationery/Supplies 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

30.00 14.13 16 
  

16 

15 Training 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 60.00 140 
  

140 

16 Website 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

125.00 125.00 0 
   

0 

17 Software 
  

0 
 

0 0 
   

0 288.00 -288 
  

-288 
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18 Staff Expenses 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

360.00 286.20 74 
  

74 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
1,692.00 1,778.30 -86 

  
-86 

                   

                   

Staff Costs 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

19 Staff Costs 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

3,890.00 2,877.17 1,013 
  

1,013 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
3,890.00 2,877.17 1,013 

  
1,013                    

                   

Lighting 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
 Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

20 Electricity 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 262.02 -62 
  

-62 

21 Lighting Maintenance 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

300.00 0 300 
  

300 

22 Steps Lights 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

3,000.00 0 3,000 
  

3,000 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
3,500.00 262.02 3,238 

  
3,238                    

                   

Grounds Maintenance 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

23 Grounds Maintenance 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

3,500.00 2,672.48 828 
  

828 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
3,500.00 2,672.48 828 

  
828                    
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Other Maintenance 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

24 Maintenance/Landscaping 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 0 200 
  

200 

25 Well House/Bus Shelter Repairs 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 0 200 
  

200 

26 Play Area Maintenance 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

600.00 0 600 
  

600 

27 Telephone 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

385.00 385.00 0 
   

0 

28 Dog Waste Bins 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

120.00 0 120 
  

120 

29 Refuse Disposal 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

450.00 949.00 -499 
  

-499 

30 Defibrillator 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

110.00 245.00 -135 
  

-135 

31 Other Maintenance 
  

0 
 

0 0 
   

0 450.00 -450 
  

-450 

32 New Bins 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

900.00 382.80 517 
  

517 

33 Salt Bins 
  

0 
 

0 0 
   

0 0 0 
   

0 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
2,965.00 2,411.80 553 

  
553                    

                   

Allotments 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

34 Allotments Water 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

90.00 98.98 -9 
  

-9 

35 Allotments Maintenance 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

80.00 75.00 5 
  

5 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
170.00 173.98 -4 

  
-4                    

                   

Subscriptions 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 
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36 BALC Subscription 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 189.95 10 
  

10 

37 SLCC Subscription 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

50.00 0 50 
  

50 

38 CCB Subscription 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

35.00 0 35 
  

35 

39 CPRE Subscription 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

40.00 0 40 
  

40 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
325.00 189.95 135 

  
135                    

                   

Donations 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

40 Church Grass Cutting Donation 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

1,200.00 1,200.00 0 
   

0 

41 West Berkshire Countryside Society 
Donation 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
100.00 100.00 0 

   
0 

42 Downland Volunteer Group Donation 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

100.00 0 100 
  

100 

43 Pang Valley Flood Forum Donation 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

100.00 100.00 0 
   

0 

44 Royal British Legion 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

50.00 50.00 0 
   

0 

45 West Berkshire Library Service Donation 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

70.00 0 70 
  

70 

46 GreenFest Donation 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

100.00 0 100 
  

100 

47 Other Donations 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 0 200 
  

200 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
1,920.00 1,450.00 470 

  
470                    

                   

Contingencies 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

48 Contingencies 
  

0 
 

0 0 
 

200.00 110.00 90 
  

90 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

 
200.00 110.00 90 

  
90                    
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Reserves 
              

Receipts 
   

Payments 
  

Net Position 
                   

Code Title 
 

Receipts 
Budgeted 

Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

 
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual 

Payments 
Variance 

 
+/- Under/over spend 

                   

49 Reserves 
  

0 
 

0 0 
   

0 373.32 -373 
  

-373 
                   

 
SUB TOTAL 

  
0 

 
0 0 

   
0 373.32 -373 

  
-373                    

                   

 
Summary 

   
Receipts 
Budgeted 

 
Receipts 
Actual 

Receipts 
Variance 

   
Payments 
Budgeted 

Payments 
Actual  

Payments 
Variance 

   
+/- 
Under/over 
spend                    

 
NET TOTAL 

 
16,143.00 17,469.22 1,326 

 
18,162.00 12,299.02 5,863 

  
7,189 

 
V.A.T. 

  
350 1,273.85 0 

   
0 1,264.02 0 

   
0 

                   
 

GROSS TOTAL 
  

Income 18,743.07 
    

Expenditure 13,563.04 
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Agenda Item 12: Appoint an Internal Auditor and Agree Scope for 

Internal Audit 

Scope for Internal Audit 

 
The check list below is drawn from the ‘Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20’ section of the ‘Local 
Councils, Internal Drainage Boards and other Smaller Authorities in England Annual Governance and 
Accountability Return 2019/20’. 
This check list is designed to assist you in identifying the areas that should be covered during the audit; 
you are, of course, at liberty in include any other checks you consider necessary in addition to these. 

A. Appropriate accounting records have been properly kept throughout the financial year. 

 
B. This authority complied with its financial regulations, payments were supported by invoices, all 

expenditure was approved and VAT was appropriately accounted for. 

 
C. This authority assessed the significant risks to achieving its objectives and reviewed the 

adequacy of arrangements to manage these. 

 
D. The precept or rates requirement resulted from an adequate budgetary process; progress 

against the budget was regularly monitored; and reserves were appropriate. 

 
E. Expected income was fully received, based on correct prices, properly recorded and promptly 

banked; and VAT was appropriately accounted for. 

 
F. Petty cash payments were properly supported by receipts, all petty cash expenditure was 

approved and VAT appropriately accounted for. 

 
G. Salaries to employees and allowances to members were paid in accordance with this authority’s 

approvals, and PAYE and NI requirements were properly applied. 

 
H. Asset and investments registers were complete and accurate and properly maintained. 

 
I. Periodic and year-end bank account reconciliations were properly carried out. 

 
J. Accounting statements prepared during the year were prepared on the correct accounting basis 

(receipts and payments or income and expenditure), agreed to the cash book, supported by an 

adequate audit trail from underlying records and where appropriate debtors and creditors were 

properly recorded. 

 
K. IF the authority certified itself as exempt from a limited assurance review in 2019/20, it met the 

exemption criteria and correctly declared itself exempt.  

 
L. The authority has demonstrated that during summer 2020 it correctly provided for the exercise  

of public rights as required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 

  



 

Page 16 of 19 
 

Agenda Item 13: Consider adopting the budget and precept for 2021/22 

 

  NORMAL EXPENDITURE 
2019/20 
Actual 
Spend 

Agreed 
2020/21 
Budget 

Totals 
End Oct 

2020 

Forecast 
Year-
End 

Spend 

2021/22 
Budget 

Comments 

               

  INCOME         INCOME   

1 Precept £13,700 £15,100 £15,100 £15,100 £18,826   

2 Interest £50 £50 £11 £11 £0   

3 Allotment Rents £158 £143 £158 £158 £158   

4 Grants/Donations received £0 £500 £0 £2,068 £2,220 
Members' Bid funding for play area 
surface 

5 VAT refund £841 £350 £1,274 £1,400 £1,400   

6 Other £2,898 £0 £0 £0 £0   

A Total Income £17,646 £16,143 £16,543 £18,737 £22,604   

                

  EXPENDITURE         EXPENDITURE   

1a Electricity £590 £200 £266 £366 £400   

1b Lighting maintenance £0 £300 £0 £0 £300   

1c Replacement of steps lights £0 £3,000 £0 £2,247 £0   

1 Lighting Total £590 £3,500 £266 £2,613 £700   

                

2a Water £130 £170 £83 £120 £130   

2b Maintenance £0 £0 £0 £75 £0   

2 Allotments Total £130 £170 £83 £195 £130   

                

3a BALC subscription £185 £200 £190 £190 £190   

3b CCB subscription £0 £35 £0 £0 £0 Resolved to cancel subs 

3c CPRE subscription £36 £40 £0 £0 £0 Resolved to cancel subs 

3d SLCC subscription £38 £50 £0 £50 £50   

3 Subscriptions Total £259 £325 £190 £240 £240   

                

4 Grounds Maintenance £4,525 £3,500 £2,449 £3,100 £3,300   

                

5a Maint/landscaping £0 £200 £0 £0 £200   

5b Well/bus shelter repairs £0 £200 £0 £0 £200   

5c Playground maint/repairs £1,722 £600 £0 £300 £9,140 
Play area surface £4,288 grants 
expected 

5d Telephone £385 £385 £385 £385 £385   

5e Dog waste bins £113 £120 £0 £120 £120   

5f Refuse disposal £474 £450 £581 £1,021 £1,050 
New dog waste bins introduced in 
20/21 

5g Defibrillator £138 £110 £170 £170 £150   

5h Other maintenance £0 £0 £525 £588 £300   

5i Installation of new bins £0 £900 £620 £620 £0   

5j Salt bins £0 £0 £63 £63 £100   

5 Other Maintenance Total £2,832 £2,965 £2,344 £3,267 £11,645   

                

6 Staff costs £3,626 £3,890 £2,182 £3,750 £3,940   

                

7a Insurance £618 £650 £641 £641 £670   

7b Audit £0 £0 £200 £200 £200   

7c Bank charges £78 £72 £36 £72 £72   
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7d ICO registration £35 £35 £0 £35 £35   

7e Hall rent £54 £200 £0 £0 £200   

7f Elections £0 £0 £75 £75 £0   

7g Chairman's allowance £0 £20 £0 £0 £20   

7h Stationery/supplies £87 £30 £23 £30 £30   

7i Training £0 £200 £60 £100 £200   

7j Website £125 £125 £125 £125 £125   

7k Software £0 £0 £0 £0 £350   

7l Staff Expenses  £392 £360 £222 £381 £410 Includes home office, mileage, parking 

7 Administration Total £1,390 £1,692 £1,383 £1,659 £2,312   

                

8a Church grass cutting £1,200 £1,200 £1,200 £1,200 £1,200   

8b WBCS donation £100 £100 £100 £100 £100   

8c Downland Volunteer Group £100 £100 £0 £0 £100   

8d Pang Valley Flood Forum £100 £100 £100 £100 £100   

8e Royal British Legion (wreaths) £50 £50 £50 £50 £50   

8f WBC Library Service £70 £70 £0 £0 £0   

8g GreenFest £0 £100 £0 £0 £100   

8h Other donations £10,100 £200 £0 £0 £200   

8 Donations Total £11,720 £1,920 £1,450 £1,450 £1,850   

                

9 Contingencies £0 £200 £0 £200 £200   

                

10 Reserves £450 £0 £373 £373 £0   

                

11 VAT £1,274 £400 £1,013 £1,300 £1,300   

                

B NORMAL SPEND £26,796 £18,562 £11,734 £18,147 £25,617   

                

A-B INCOME - EXPENDITURE -£9,150 -£2,419 £4,809 £590 -£3,013 INCOME - EXPENDITURE 

                

                

  Bank Balances 2019/20     2020/21 2021/22   

  Start of year £37,652     £28,702 £29,292   

  End of year £28,702     £29,292 £26,279   

                

    2019/20 2020/21     2021/22   

Cost to a Band D Household for year £38.46 £42.11     £52.50   

Actual Increase to Band D House N/A £3.65     £10.39   

Percentage Increase to Band D 
House 

N/A 9.5%     24.7% N.B. Based on last year's tax base 

                

  Summary of Reserves             

                

  Current Earmarked Reserves             

  Open Spaces £2,282   

  Flood Defences £15,000     

  Youth Club Funds £1,549           

  Chuckles Funds £2,892           

  Total Earmarked £21,723           

              

  At end of 2020/21 £7,569 50.1% of yearly precept       
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  At end of 2021/22 £4,556 24.2% 
of suggested yearly 
precept 

      

                  

  

  

It should be noted that the Practitioners' Guide 
2020 states "5.32. General Reserve — The 
generally accepted recommendation with regard to 
the appropriate minimum level of a Smaller 
Authority’s General Reserve is that this should be 
maintained at between three (3) and twelve (12) 
months Net Revenue Expenditure (NRE).... The 
reason for the wide range (3 to 12 months) is to 
cater for the large variation in sizes of individual 
authorities. The smaller the authority the closer 
the figure should be to 12 months NRE..."  
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Agenda Item 14: Review and discuss changes to the bylaws for Dean 

Meadow 

The current bylaws are listed as follows: 
 
 
This meadow and car parks are privately owned. They are made available for recreational use by the 
residents of Hampstead Norreys and their guests provided the following regulations are followed: - 
 

A) No motor vehicles of any kind are allowed on the grass areas without specific permission from 

the Trustees 

B) The car parks are only to be for car parking 

C) Dogs must not be allowed to foul the meadow 

D) Children of 10 years or more may only use bicycles on the meadow for access 

E) The childrens playground is only for the use of children up to the age of 12 

F) No radios, tape recorders, music players or similar are allowed 

G) No littering is allowed 

H) The cricket square must not be walked upon without permission of the cricket club 

I) There must be no damage to plants, trees or fencing 

J) There must be no conduct of any kind which may cause nuisance to neighbours 

K) No commercial activities of any kind are allowed without specific permission from the Trustees 

L) The car park is closed to motor vehicles between 10pm and 6am unless their passengers are 

attending functions at the village hall 

M) Camping is not allowed without permission from the Trustees 

N) Radio or remote controlled model aircraft are prohibited 

O) Horses are not allowed 

P) Hunting or shooting are not allowed without permission of the Trustees 

Anyone using these facilities does so entirely at his or her own risk and no responsibility is accepted by 
the Trustees of the Hampstead Norreys Amenities Trust or by the Hampstead Norreys Parish Council for 
any injury, loss or damage to persons or their property however caused. 
 
 


